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SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type

WELLS FARGO BANK 02/08/2019 National Banking Association:
UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: YAKIMA PRODUCTS, INC.
Street Address: 4101 Kruse Way

City: Lake Oswego
State/Country: OREGON

Postal Code: 97035-2541

Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type Number Word Mark
Registration Number: |4521704 TAKE MORE FRIENDS
Registration Number: |4625630 SMARTFOOT
Registration Number: |4569235 TAKE MORE <
Registration Number: |4396303 THE JOURNEY, UNCOMPROMISED E
Registration Number: |4395411 YAKIMA g’
Registration Number: |4264284 ROCKETBOX 4
Registration Number: |4266861 RHODE GEAR s
Registration Number: |4178442 RACK DAWG 3
Registration Number: | 3056293 RACKANDROLL %
Registration Number: |3924472 WHISPBAR TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number: |3796953 YAKIMA TAKE IT EASY
Registration Number: |3918460 RACK ENVY
Registration Number: |2560233 DESTINATION HARDWARE
Registration Number: | 1823494 SKS
Registration Number: | 1508043 YAKIMA
Registration Number: | 1509179 YAKIMA
Serial Number: 85620108 WHISPBAR
Serial Number: 85620101 WHISPBAR
Serial Number: 85488397 RHODE GEAR

IRADENARK
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CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number:

5037782200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

Email:
Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 4:

503.778.2100
trademarks@lanepowell.com
Frances M. Jagla

601 SW Second Ave., Ste. 2100
Portland, OREGON 97204

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Frances M. Jagla

SIGNATURE:

/Frances M. Jagla/

DATE SIGNED:

02/11/2019

Total Attachments: 6

source=Release of IP Security Interest - Yakima Products#page1.tif
source=Release of IP Security Interest - Yakima Products#page?2.tif
source=Release of IP Security Interest - Yakima Products#page3.tif
source=Release of IP Security Interest - Yakima Products#page4.tif
source=Release of IP Security Interest - Yakima Products#pageb.tif
source=Release of IP Security Interest - Yakima Products#page®6.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006587 FRAME: 0960




RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, with an address of 1300 SW 5th
Avenue, 10th Floor, MAC P6101-103, Portland, OR 97201, Attention: Norm Chin (“Secured
Party”), under that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of February 8,
2016 (the “Agreement”), by and between YAKIMA PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware
corporation, with an address of 4101 Kruse Way, Lake Oswego, OR 97035-2541, Attention:
Ryan Martin (“Grantor”), and Secured Party, and covering certain intellectual property as
described in the Agreement, including, without limitation, the patents set forth on Schedule A
attached hereto, and the trademarks set forth on Schedule B attached hereto (collectively, the
“Intellectual Property”), FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, RELEASES and DISCHARGES any security
interest granted by the Agreement, including, without limitation, those security interests in the
Intellectual Property granted to Secured Party pursuant to the Agreement.

The Secured Party authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and
Trademarks record and note the existence of the release hereby given.

DATED this & day of February, 2019.

SECURED PARTY

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:
Name: Norm Chin

Title: Vice President

122084.0019/7559907.1
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SCHEDULE “A”

UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS

REEL: 006587 FRAME: 0962

Title , Patent Number Issue Date
Retention dock 9,187,047
Boat carrier having two saddles D739,990
Load-carrying devices for vehicle roofs 9,126,539
Car top carrier 8,905,278
Rack tower for securing crossbars on top of a 8,393,508
vehicle :
Car top carrier 8,387,842
Spare tire bike mount 8,387,839
Cargo carrier with aerodynamic illumination 8,282,254
device-
Vehicle boat loading device 8,245,893
Pivoting hitch-mountable bicycle carrier 8,235,268
Hitch-mountable bicycle carrier 8,235,267
Rack strap extension systems for vehicle bike 8,235,266
. racks
Security strap 8,234,757
Bike rack D663,675
Hitch mounted article carriers for vehicles 8,210,408
Bicycle carrier with fork mount and universal 8,210,407
crossbar clamp
Apparatus and methods for manufacturing thin- 8,202,368
film solar cells
Skewer assembly for bicycle fork mount 8,196,789
Bike rack D656,455
Article carriers 8,136,709
Load-carrying members for vehicle roofs 8,136,708
Hitch mounted bicycle racks for vehicles 8,113,398
Car top carrier 8,074,851
Car top carrier D642,970
Cargo box gear mounting assembly 7,980,436
Rear-mounted bicycle carrier with stabiiizihg 7,975,888
structures
Ready-to-ride bicycle carrier assembly 7,815,084
122084.0019/7559907.1 Schedule A-1
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Sport trailer

Bicycle carrier

Coordinated latching mechanism for car top
carrier

Bicycle carrier

Bicycle carrier

Hitch ski carrier

Car top carrier

Car top carrier

Adjustable rear-mounted cargo carriers
Universal crossbar clamp

Wheel gripping bicycle carrier

Fork mount bicycle carrier

Wheel gripping bicycle carrier

Fork mount bicycle carrier

Crossbar tower assembly for a vehicle rack
Rack tower

Ski mount

Bicycle carrier

Vehicle top carrier

Conformable boat rack

Boat loading system for a vehicle
Vehicle load carrier

Bicycle carrier

Bicycle carrier

Rack assembly for a vehicle

Load carrier system

Bicycle carrier

Apparatus for carrying a load behind a bicycle

Bicycle carrier

Surrogate top tube

Assembly for carrying a bicycle on a vehicle
Bicycle carrier

Sports equipment rack for a vehicle

Fairing assembly

Bicycle carrier with unitary frame and leveling

Schedule A -2

7,810,835
D622,208
7,740,157

7,726,529
7,726,528
7,611,035
7,503,470
7,416,098
7,404,504
7,357,283
D566,034
D562,218
D562,217
D561,680
7,328,824
7,328,823
D555,573
7,237,704
D543,929
7,131,561
7,036,698
6,976,615
6,938,782
6,601,712
6,561,398
6,543,096
6,494,351
6,481,735
6,460,708
6,435,523
6,431,423
6,425,509
6,425,508
6,425,507
6,422,443
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indicators

Apparatus for securing recreational equipment to
vehicle-mounted racks

Bicycle carrier with selectively positionable anti-
sway cradles

Apparatus for securing articles to a vehicle-
mounted rack -

Securing hook for a bicycle rack

Sports equipment rack for a vehicle

Vehicle load carrier and fastening mechanism
Vehicle load carrier and clamping mechanism
Bicycle carrier

Bicycle carrier

Reflector

Boat rack with selectively engageable gripping
surface

Bicycle rack for a pickup truck
Roof-mounted basket carrier

Vehicle roof rack and boat mounting system
Lockable bicycle rack

Crossbar support for vehicle roof rack

Ski carrier for attachment to the roof of a vehicle
Ski mount with ratchet-type closure

Rear mountable carrier rack

Self-tightening vehicle roof rack

Vehicle rack system with a bicycle-gripping
carrier

Crossbar T-slot infill

Boat carrier

Boat carrier

Coupling device for vehicle rack

Clamping assembly for a roof box carrier having
an adjustment mechanism

Adjustable bicycle wheel retainer

Car top carrier

Bicycle carrier

Pivoting hitch-mountable bicycle carrier

Schedule A -3

6,422,441
6,386,407
6,385,822

D456,694
6,367,673
6,336,580
6,334,561
6,286,738
6,283,310
D442,506
6,164,507

D431,523
D422,553
5,951,231
5,820,002
5,366,128

D332,243

5,119,980
4,997,116
4,877,169
D731,400

8,925,775
D719,903
D719,902
D717,722
8,807,407

8,763,870
8,757,457
D703,605
8,602,279
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Security strap 8,556,555

Boat rack 8,556,146
Resilient infill 8,544,707
Bicycle carrier : . 8,505,793
Vehicle rack for carrying a wheel 8,496,145
Hitch mounted article carriers for vehicles 8,490,847
Roof rack with quick release tower assembly 6,010,048
Tower assembly for mounting a crossbar to a 5,845,828
vehicle roof rack
Article-carrying rack and mount for mounting 5,685,686
the same . :
Article-carrying rack with lockable mount 5,598,959
Bicycle carrier’ 4,524,893
WB 201 Upright Bike Mount D731400
FOREIGN ISSUED PATENTS
Title | Country Patent Number Issue Date
WB201 Upright Bike Mount - Australia AT348922
WB201 Upright Bike Mount New Zealand NZ417553
WB201 Upright Bike Mount EU RCD002231878-001
Schedule A - 4
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SCHEDULE “B”

UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS

AND COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

Mark
TAKE MORE FRIENDS

WHISPBAR & Design’

WHISPBAR

RHODE GEAR

SMARTFOOT

TAKE MORE

THE JOURNEY, UNCOMPROMISED

YAKIMA

ROCKETBOX

RHODE GEAR
-RACK DAWG

RACKANDROLL

WHISPBAR TECHNOLOGY
(Stylized)

YAKIMA TAKE IT EASY
RACK ENVY

DESTINATION HARDWARE
(Stylized)

SKS

YAKIMA

YAKIMA (Stylized)

122084.0019/7559907.1

RECORDED: 02/11/2019

Application
Number

86/069,686
85/620,108
85/620,101
85/488,397
85/875,395
85/875,424
85/896,330
85/818,974
85/620,114
85/468,763
85/464,139
78/322,211

77/678,240

77/673,229

77/673,225

76/098,817
74/252,967
73/719,380
73/718,053

Schedule B -1

Registration
Number

4,521,704

4,625,630
4,569,235
4,396,303
4,395,411
4,264,284
4,266,861
4,178,442
3,056,293

3,924,472
3,796,953
3,918,460

2,560,233
1,823,494
1,508,043
1,509,179

Registration
Date
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