OP \$490.00 452170

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM509649

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO BANK		02/08/2019	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	YAKIMA PRODUCTS, INC.
Street Address:	4101 Kruse Way
City:	Lake Oswego
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97035-2541
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4521704	TAKE MORE FRIENDS
Registration Number:	4625630	SMARTFOOT
Registration Number:	4569235	TAKE MORE
Registration Number:	4396303	THE JOURNEY, UNCOMPROMISED
Registration Number:	4395411	YAKIMA
Registration Number:	4264284	ROCKETBOX
Registration Number:	4266861	RHODE GEAR
Registration Number:	4178442	RACK DAWG
Registration Number:	3056293	RACKANDROLL
Registration Number:	3924472	WHISPBAR TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	3796953	YAKIMA TAKE IT EASY
Registration Number:	3918460	RACK ENVY
Registration Number:	2560233	DESTINATION HARDWARE
Registration Number:	1823494	SKS
Registration Number:	1508043	YAKIMA
Registration Number:	1509179	YAKIMA
Serial Number:	85620108	WHISPBAR
Serial Number:	85620101	WHISPBAR
Serial Number:	85488397	RHODE GEAR
		TRADEMARK

900485123 REEL: 006587 FRAME: 0959

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5037782200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 503.778.2100

Email: trademarks@lanepowell.com

Correspondent Name: Frances M. Jagla

Address Line 1: 601 SW Second Ave., Ste. 2100

Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97204

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Frances M. Jagla
SIGNATURE:	/Frances M. Jagla/
DATE SIGNED:	02/11/2019

Total Attachments: 6

source=Release of IP Security Interest - Yakima Products#page1.tif source=Release of IP Security Interest - Yakima Products#page2.tif source=Release of IP Security Interest - Yakima Products#page3.tif source=Release of IP Security Interest - Yakima Products#page4.tif source=Release of IP Security Interest - Yakima Products#page5.tif

source=Release of IP Security Interest - Yakima Products#page6.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006587 FRAME: 0960

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, with an address of 1300 SW 5th Avenue, 10th Floor, MAC P6101-103, Portland, OR 97201, Attention: Norm Chin ("Secured Party"), under that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of February 8, 2016 (the "Agreement"), by and between YAKIMA PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware corporation, with an address of 4101 Kruse Way, Lake Oswego, OR 97035-2541, Attention: Ryan Martin ("Grantor"), and Secured Party, and covering certain intellectual property as described in the Agreement, including, without limitation, the patents set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, and the trademarks set forth on Schedule B attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property"), FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, RELEASES and DISCHARGES any security interest granted by the Agreement, including, without limitation, those security interests in the Intellectual Property granted to Secured Party pursuant to the Agreement.

The Secured Party authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks record and note the existence of the release hereby given.

DATED this 8 day of February, 2019.

SECURED PARTY

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Bv:

Name: Norm Chin Title: Vice President

122084.0019/7559907.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006587 FRAME: 0961

SCHEDULE "A"

UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS

Title	Patent Number	Issue Date
Retention dock	9,187,047	
Boat carrier having two saddles	D739,990	
Load-carrying devices for vehicle roofs	9,126,539	
Car top carrier	8,905,278	
Rack tower for securing crossbars on top of a vehicle	8,393,508	
Car top carrier	8,387,842	
Spare tire bike mount	8,387,839	
Cargo carrier with aerodynamic illumination device	8,282,254	
Vehicle boat loading device	8,245,893	
Pivoting hitch-mountable bicycle carrier	8,235,268	
Hitch-mountable bicycle carrier	8,235,267	
Rack strap extension systems for vehicle bike racks	8,235,266	
Security strap	8,234,757	
Bike rack	D663,675	
Hitch mounted article carriers for vehicles	8,210,408	
Bicycle carrier with fork mount and universal crossbar clamp	8,210,407	
Apparatus and methods for manufacturing thin- film solar cells	8,202,368	
Skewer assembly for bicycle fork mount	8,196,789	
Bike rack	D656,455	
Article carriers	8,136,709	
Load-carrying members for vehicle roofs	8,136,708	
Hitch mounted bicycle racks for vehicles	8,113,398	
Car top carrier	8,074,851	
Car top carrier	D642,970	
Cargo box gear mounting assembly	7,980,436	
Rear-mounted bicycle carrier with stabilizing structures	7,975,888	
Ready-to-ride bicycle carrier assembly	7,815,084	

Schedule A - 1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006587 FRAME: 0962

Sport trailer	7,810,835
Bicycle carrier	D622,208
Coordinated latching mechanism for car top	7,740,157
carrier	
Bicycle carrier	7,726,529
Bicycle carrier	7,726,528
Hitch ski carrier	7,611,035
Car top carrier	7,503,470
Car top carrier	7,416,098
Adjustable rear-mounted cargo carriers	7,404,504
Universal crossbar clamp	7,357,283
Wheel gripping bicycle carrier	D566,034
Fork mount bicycle carrier	D562,218
Wheel gripping bicycle carrier	D562,217
Fork mount bicycle carrier	D561,680
Crossbar tower assembly for a vehicle rack	7,328,824
Rack tower	7,328,823
Ski mount	D555,573
Bicycle carrier	7,237,704
Vehicle top carrier	D543,929
Conformable boat rack	7,131,561
Boat loading system for a vehicle	7,036,698
Vehicle load carrier	6,976,615
Bicycle carrier	6,938,782
Bicycle carrier	6,601,712
Rack assembly for a vehicle	6,561,398
Load carrier system	6,543,096
Bicycle carrier	6,494,351
Apparatus for carrying a load behind a bicycle	6,481,735
Bicycle carrier	6,460,708
Surrogate top tube	6,435,523
Assembly for carrying a bicycle on a vehicle	6,431,423
Bicycle carrier	6,425,509
Sports equipment rack for a vehicle	6,425,508
Fairing assembly	6,425,507
Bicycle carrier with unitary frame and leveling	6,422,443

indicators	
Apparatus for securing recreational equipment to vehicle-mounted racks	6,422,441
Bicycle carrier with selectively positionable anti- sway cradles	6,386,407
Apparatus for securing articles to a vehicle- mounted rack	6,385,822
Securing hook for a bicycle rack	D456,694
Sports equipment rack for a vehicle	6,367,673
Vehicle load carrier and fastening mechanism	6,336,580
Vehicle load carrier and clamping mechanism	6,334,561
Bicycle carrier	6,286,738
Bicycle carrier	6,283,310
Reflector	D442,506
Boat rack with selectively engageable gripping surface	6,164,507
Bicycle rack for a pickup truck	D431,523
Roof-mounted basket carrier	D422,553
Vehicle roof rack and boat mounting system	5,951,231
Lockable bicycle rack	5,820,002
Crossbar support for vehicle roof rack	5,366,128
Ski carrier for attachment to the roof of a vehicle	D332,243
Ski mount with ratchet-type closure	5,119,980
Rear mountable carrier rack	4,997,116
Self-tightening vehicle roof rack	4,877,169
Vehicle rack system with a bicycle-gripping carrier	D731,400
Crossbar T-slot infill	8,925,775
Boat carrier	D719,903
Boat carrier	D719,902
Coupling device for vehicle rack	D717,722
Clamping assembly for a roof box carrier having an adjustment mechanism	8,807,407
Adjustable bicycle wheel retainer	8,763,870
Car top carrier	8,757,457
Bicycle carrier	D703,605
Pivoting hitch-mountable bicycle carrier	8,602,279

Security strap	8,556,555
Boat rack	8,556,146
Resilient infill	8,544,707
Bicycle carrier	8,505,793
Vehicle rack for carrying a wheel	8,496,145
Hitch mounted article carriers for vehicles	8,490,847
Roof rack with quick release tower assembly	6,010,048
Tower assembly for mounting a crossbar to a vehicle roof rack	5,845,828
Article-carrying rack and mount for mounting the same	5,685,686
Article-carrying rack with lockable mount	5,598,959
Bicycle carrier	4,524,893
WB 201 Upright Bike Mount	D731400

FOREIGN ISSUED PATENTS

<u>Title</u>	Country	Patent Number	<u>Issue Date</u>
WB201 Upright Bike Mount	Australia	AU348922	
WB201 Upright Bike Mount	New Zealand	NZ417553	
WB201 Upright Bike Mount	EU	RCD002231878-001	

SCHEDULE "B"

UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS AND COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

	Application	<u>Registration</u>	<u>Registration</u>
<u>Mark</u>	<u>Number</u>	<u>Number</u>	<u>Date</u>
TAKE MORE FRIENDS	86/069,686	4,521,704	
WHISPBAR & Design	85/620,108		
WHISPBAR	85/620,101		
RHODE GEAR	85/488,397		
SMARTFOOT	85/875,395	4,625,630	
TAKE MORE	85/875,424	4,569,235	
THE JOURNEY, UNCOMPROMISED	85/896,330	4,396,303	
YAKIMA	85/818,974	4,395,411	
ROCKETBOX	85/620,114	4,264,284	
RHODE GEAR	85/468,763	4,266,861	
RACK DAWG	85/464,139	4,178,442	
RACKANDROLL	78/322,211	3,056,293	
WHISPBAR TECHNOLOGY			·
(Stylized)	77/678,240	3,924,472	
YAKIMA TAKE IT EASY	77/673,229	3,796,953	
RACK ENVY	77/673,225	3,918,460	
DESTINATION HARDWARE			
(Stylized)	76/098,817	2,560,233	
SKS	74/252,967	1,823,494	
YAKIMA	73/719,380	1,508,043	
YAKIMA (Stylized)	73/718,053	1,509,179	·

Schedule B - 1 122084.0019/7559907.1

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 006587 FRAME: 0966**

RECORDED: 02/11/2019